

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

DANIEL STAHL,

CASE NO.: SC15-725

Petitioner,

L.T. CASE NO.: 1D14-3077

v.

HIALEAH HOSPITAL and
SEDGWICK CMS,

Respondents.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850)521-1708 Telephone
KBell@gunster.com

Kelley Kronenberg, P.A.
201 S. Monroe Street, 5th Floor
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850)577-1301 Telephone
KFernandes@kelleykronenberg.com

By: _____ s/
Kenneth B. Bell, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 0347035

By: _____ s/
Kimberly J. Fernandes, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 0094536

RECEIVED, 12/30/2015 12:28:36 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	7
Argument:	
I. <u>PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.</u>	10
A. <u>Petitioner lacks standing to bring a facial constitutional challenge to the 2003 version of section 440.15(3).</u>	11
B. <u>The scope of review on appeal does not include Petitioner’s facial challenges to Florida’s Workers’ Compensation Act.</u>	13
C. <u>When significant questions of law and facts are involved, the proper method for challenging the constitutionality of a statute is a declaratory judgment action in circuit court.</u>	22
D. <u>The Attorney General was not served and the State and others have not had an opportunity to present their interests.</u>	24

E.	<u>The only preserved constitutional challenge is to section 440.15(3). Petitioner has not otherwise alleged fundamental error.</u>	26
II.	<u>THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS RATIONAL BASIS WITH A STRONG PRESUMPTION OF CONSTITUTIONALITY, NOT STRICT SCRUTINY.</u>	27
A.	<u>A rational basis test applies to determine whether a reasonable alternative to court is adequate.</u>	29
B.	<u>Workers’ compensation claimants are not a suspect class.</u>	30
III.	<u>AMENDED SECTIONS 440.15(3) AND 440.13(13)(c) ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND.</u>	31
A.	<u>The benefits available under the Act are an adequate exclusive remedy for workers’ compensation claimants.</u>	33
B.	<u>The repeal of the “opt out” provision and the 1989 amendment of section 440.11(4) did not deny claimants access to courts in violation of the constitution.</u>	41
C.	<u>The elimination of the Division of Safety and the repeal of safety rules in chapter 440 did not dispense with other safety measures implemented in the workplace.</u>	42
D.	<u>The 2003 amendments to the Act addressed several concerns, only one of which was the high cost of workers’ compensation coverage.</u>	43

Conclusion	44
Certificate of Service	45
Certificate of Font Compliance.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014).....	22
<i>Acosta v. Kraco, Inc.</i> , 426 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	12
<i>Acton v. Fort Lauderdale Hosp.</i> , 440 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1983).....	30
<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> , 905 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2005)	41
<i>Ampuero-Martinez v. Cedars Healthcare Group</i> , 139 So. 3d 271 (Fla. 2014).....	32
<i>Applegate Drywall Co. v. Patrick</i> , 559 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	39
<i>Bend v. Shamrock Servs.</i> , 59 So. 3d 153 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	15
<i>Berman v. Dillard's</i> , 91 So. 3d 875 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	29
<i>Bradley v. Hurricane Rest.</i> , 670 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	30-1, 34, 37
<i>Butler v. State Dep't. of Ins.</i> , 680 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	18
<i>Carr v. Cent. Fla. Aluminum Prods., Inc.</i> , 402 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	20, 24

<i>Cox v. Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Svcs.</i> , 656 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1995).....	16
<i>Crist v. Ervin</i> , 56 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2010)	27
<i>Desir v. Nouveau Associates</i> , 969 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	39
<i>Div. of Bond Fin. v. Smathers</i> , 337 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1976).....	22
<i>D’Oleo-Valdez v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1988).....	26
<i>Glendale Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	16
<i>Great House of Wine, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation, Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 752 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	17, 24
<i>Hudder v. City of Plant City</i> , 2014 WL 7005904, at *1 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2014).....	25
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	28
<i>Holley v. Adams</i> , 238 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1970).....	28-29
<i>Jack Eckerd Corp. v. Coker</i> , 411 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	12-13
<i>Jordan v. Fla. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 183 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1966).....	39

<i>Joseph B. Doerr Trust v. Cent. Fla. Expressway Auth.</i> , No. SC14-1007, 2015 WL 6748858, at *5 (Fla. Nov. 5, 2015)	28
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	29, 30
<i>Lucas v. Englewood Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 963 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	31
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991).....	10, 33
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307, 96 S. Ct. 2562, 49 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1976).....	28
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC v. Betts</i> , 112 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2013).....	32
<i>McNeil v. Council for Secular Humanism, Inc.</i> , 41 So. 3d 215 (Fla. 2010)	16, 23
<i>Medina v. Gulf Coast Linen Servs.</i> , 825 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	28
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001).....	30
<i>Moreau v. Lewis</i> , 648 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1995).....	22
<i>N. Fla. Women's Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	28
<i>Ortega v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 409 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	20, 21
<i>Peace River Elec. Corp. v. Choate</i> , 417 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	38-39

<i>Ramada Inn South Airport v. Lamoureux</i> , 565 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	39
<i>Samples v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 114 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2013).....	27, 33
<i>Sasso v. Ram Prop. Mgmt.</i> , 431 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	15, 19, 33, 36
<i>Shamp v. Bd. of Orthotists & Prosthetists</i> , 781 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	17-8, 18, 24
<i>Stahl v. Tenet Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 54 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	26
<i>State Employees Attorneys Guild v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	18, 24
<i>State of Fla. v. Fla. Workers’ Advocate, et. al.</i> , 167 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	10, 25
<i>Temps & Co. Services v. Cremeens</i> , 597 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	39
<i>Todd v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	28
<i>Trushin v. State</i> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982).....	26
<i>Watson v. Claughton</i> , 160 Fla. 217 (1948)	25
<i>Winn Dixie v. Resnikoff</i> , 659 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	27, 30

STATUTES

§ 86.091, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 25

§ 440.015, Fla. Stat. (2003)..... 34

§ 440.13(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2003) 38

§ 440.13(2)(b)(2), Fla. Stat. (2003)..... 38

§ 440.13(2)(f), Fla. Stat. (2003)..... 40

§ 440.13(3)(d), Fla. Stat. (2003) 40

§ 440.13(3)(i), Fla. Stat. (2003) 40

§ 440.13(13)(c), Fla. Stat. (2003) 32

§ 440.15(3), Fla. Stat. (2002)..... 12, 32, 34, 35

§ 440.15(3), Fla. Stat. (2003)..... 35

§ 440.15(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (1992) 12

§ 440.20(12)(c), Fla. Stat. (2003) 38

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 1.980(b)(1)(A)..... 15

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.071 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip J. Padavano, *Florida Appellate Practice*, § 19:1 (2015 ed.)..... 13

J. Dickson Phillips, Jr., *The Appellate Review Function:
Scope of Review*, Law and Contemp. Probs., Spring 1984..... 15
